

No. 16-149

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COVENTRY HEALTH CARE OF MISSOURI, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

JODIE NEVILS,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Missouri**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

THOMAS N. STERCHI
DAVID M. EISENBERG
BAKER STERCHI COWDEN &
RICE, LLC
2400 Pershing Road
Suite 500
Kansas City, MO 64108
(816) 471-2121

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN C. BOND
RYAN N. WATZEL
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
mestrada@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER | 1 |
| I. FEHBA PREEMPTS STATE LAWS THAT BAR CARRIERS FROM SEEKING SUBROGATION OR REIMBURSEMENT RECOVERIES | 3 |
| A. FEHBA Unambiguously Preempts State Laws Restricting Subrogation Or Reimbursement By FEHBA Carriers..... | 4 |
| 1. Section 8902(m)(1)'s Text Covers Laws Restricting Subrogation And Reimbursement | 4 |
| 2. Congress's Purposes Confirm That FEHBA Preempts Antisubrogation And Antireimbursement Laws | 7 |
| B. OPM's Reasonable Interpretation Of FEHBA Is Entitled To Deference | 10 |
| 1. <i>Chevron</i> Applies To OPM's Rule Interpreting Section 8902(m)(1) | 10 |
| 2. Nevils's Challenges To OPM's Interpretation Of FEHBA Fail..... | 15 |
| II. FEHBA'S EXPRESS-PREEMPTION PROVISION COMPORTS WITH THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE | 21 |
| CONCLUSION | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)..... | 5 |
| <i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)..... | 7 |
| <i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | 2 |
| <i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)..... | 2, 10, 11 |
| <i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)..... | 20, 24 |
| <i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009)..... | 13 |
| <i>Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 396 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005) | 20 |
| <i>Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006)..... | 2, 6, 17, 20 |
| <i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)..... | 17 |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| CASES (continued) | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Fid. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)..... | 14 |
| <i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)..... | 5 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)..... | 14 |
| <i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987)..... | 7 |
| <i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987)..... | 5 |
| <i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)..... | 4 |
| <i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... | 18 |
| <i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Pa. Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)..... | 20 |
| <i>Pittston Coal Group v. Sebben</i> , 488 U.S. 105 (1988)..... | 8 |
| <i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)..... | 4, 15, 16 |
| <i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)..... | 11, 12, 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| CASES (continued) | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>United Sav. Ass'n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)..... | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)..... | 16 |
| <i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... | 13, 14 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|-----------------------------|----|
| United States Constitution: | |
| art. VI, cl. 2..... | 21 |

STATUTES

| | |
|------------------------------|-------------|
| United States Code: | |
| 5 U.S.C. § 8902..... | 1, 4, 5, 22 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 8903..... | 22 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 8913..... | 22 |
| 9 U.S.C. § 2..... | 22 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 1103..... | 23 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1 (1996) | 12 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 85..... | 11, 12 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 93a (1996) | 12 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1132..... | 5 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1144..... | 5, 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| REGULATIONS | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Code of Federal Regulations: | |
| 5 C.F.R. § 890.106 | 13 |
| 61 Fed. Reg. 4849 (Feb. 9, 1996)..... | 12 |
| OPM, <i>Final Rule, Federal Employees Health Benefits Program; Subrogation and Reimbursement Recovery</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 29,203 (May 21, 2015) | 18 |
| ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS | |
| OPM, <i>Community Rating Guidelines</i> (2015), http://tinyurl.com/zfwvhdt | 8 |
| OPM, FEHB Program Carrier Letter No. 2012-18 (June 18, 2012)..... | 19 |
| LEGISLATIVE HISTORY | |
| H.R. Rep. No. 94-1211 (1976)..... | 9 |
| S. Rep. No. 95-903 (1978)..... | 19 |
